

No. 18-459

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

GARY VARJABEDIAN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

JUAN E. MONTEVERDE  
MILES D. SCHREINER  
MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC  
The Empire State Building  
350 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4405  
New York, NY 10118

BENJAMIN HEIKALI  
FARUQI & FARUQI LLP  
10866 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1470  
Los Angeles, CA 90024

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEYSER P.C.  
One Energy Square  
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 800-2660  
*daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument.....	9
I. The first clause of Section 14(e) requires a showing of negligence, not scienter, to state a claim.....	9
A. The section’s plain text and context establish that scienter is not required .....	9
B. The section’s purpose and history confirm that scienter is not required .....	19
C. Petitioners are incorrect that courts are required to construe all private rights of action in favor of avoiding liability.....	25
II. Petitioners’ challenge to Section 14(e)’s private right of action is both meritless and not properly before the court.....	26
A. Petitioners waived the challenge by expressly conceding the issue below .....	26
B. Section 14(e) creates a private right of action.....	28
1. Congress adopted the verbatim formulation of Rule 10b-5, which gives rise to private remedies.....	29
2. Congress enacted Section 14(e) to mirror the existing treatment of Section 14(a), which gives rise to private remedies.....	34

IV

3. Courts have uniformly held that a private right exists for the past 50 years, and Congress has made no attempt to disturb this settled practice .....38

4. Petitioners and the government have failed to cast any genuine doubt on this settled regime .....43

Conclusion.....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Aaron v. SEC*, 446 U.S. 680 (1980) ..... *passim*

*Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.*, 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 19

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... *passim*

*Bath Indus., Inc. v. Blot*, 427 F.2d 97 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 36

*Caleb & Co. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 615 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 41

*Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago*, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ..... *passim*

*Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Alimentation Couche-Tard, Inc.*, No. 4:10-cv-00265, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101129 (S.D. Iowa Sep. 8, 2010) ..... 38

*Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*, 511 U.S. 164 (1994) ..... 25, 40

*Chaidez v. United States*, 568 U.S. 342 (2010) ..... 26

*Continental Airlines, Inc., In re*, 932 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 15

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 28

*DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.*, 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 19

*Digital Island Sec. Litig., In re*, 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*Electronic Specialty Co. v. Int’l Controls Corp.*, 409 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 41

## Cases—continued:

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldbaum v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 234 (8th Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Flaherty &amp; Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	16
<i>Gas Nat. v. E.ON AG</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20, 21
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	28
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. Nicholson File Co.</i> , 482 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	9
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	18, 31, 45
<i>Indiana Nat'l Corp. v. Rich</i> , 712 F.2d 1180, 1183 (7th Cir. 1983).....	31, 41
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 286 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	23
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryor v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 942 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10, 20, 39

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	20, 21
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>Stevens v. Employer-Teamsters Joint Council No. 84 Pension Fund</i> , 979 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	43
<i>Stull v. Bayard</i> , 561 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Susquehanna Corp. v. Pan Am. Sulphur Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>Taro Pharm. Indus. v. Sun Pharm. Indus.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84163 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010) .....	38
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	23
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	35
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> , 755 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	26
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	25
<i>Walgreen Co. Shareholder Litig., In re</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	16

## VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	28
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	28
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Act of Dec. 22, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-567, § 5, 84 Stat. 1497-1498 .....	41
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4680 .....	41
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	22, 42
Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 203, 109 Stat. 762 .....	43
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)(1)) .....	11
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)(2)) .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(4) (§ 14(d)(4)) .....	17
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) (§ 14(e)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78t-1(a) .....	41
15 U.S.C. 78t-1(d) .....	41
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b) .....	18, 22, 24, 42
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)(A) .....	22
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)(B) .....	22
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A) .....	22
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(b)(2)(C) .....	42
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(c)(1) .....	42
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.14a (Rule 14a-9) .....	<i>passim</i>

## VIII

	Page
Rules—continued:	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	24
Miscellaneous:	
113 Cong. Rec. 24,664 .....	36
113 Cong. Rec. 24,665 (1967) .....	31
L. Bebchuk, et al., <i>Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and What Can Be Done About It?</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 27 (Feb. 1989) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) .....	20, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 910, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	42
Ann Lipton, <i>The Puzzle of Emulex</i> , Business Law Prof Blog (Jan. 12, 2019) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/securities-expert-on-emulex">tinyurl.com/securities-expert-on-emulex</a> > .....	37, 38
3 L. Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1961).....	10
L. Loss, et al., <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2004) .....	11
<i>Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Securities on S. 510, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i> .....	36
